

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 44

Tuesday 14th

April,

2015

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[89]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. NO. 43 OF 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF PRESIDENT OF COURT OF APPEAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 86(1) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR, FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

JUSTICE EDWIN GOLDSBROUGH

as President of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands for a period of two (2) years effective from the 15th day of April, 2015.

DATED AT HONIARA this thirteenth day of April, 2015.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL [90]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. NO. 43 OF 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF COURT OF APPEAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 86(2) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

SIR GORDON WARD

to be a Justice of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islandss for a period of two (2) years effective from the 13th day of April, 2015.

DATED AT HONIARA this thirteenth day of April, 2015.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL [91]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

JUDICIAL OATH

I, SIR GORDON WARD, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the Office of a Justice of Appeal in the High Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands, and will do right to all manner of people after the laws and usages of Solomon Islands, without fear or favour, affection or ill will.

So help me God.

(Signed)

Sir Gordon Ward

Justice of High Court of Appeal

Sworn before me: SIR FRANK OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

DAT AT HONIARA this thirteenth day of April, 2015.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL [92]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, SIR GORDON WARD, do swear that I will faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

(Signed)

Sir Gordon Ward Justice of High Court of Appeal

Sworn before me: SIR FRANK OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor—General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

DATED AT HONIARA this thirteenth day of April, 2015.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR–GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.